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Set forth below are our consolidated results for the years 
ended December 31, 2018 and 2017. As required by regu-
lations issued by Comisión Nacional Bancaria y de Valores, 
or the Mexican Bank and Securities Commission, for listed 
companies in Mexico, our financial information is present-
ed in accordance with the International Financial Reporting 
Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Account-
ing Standards Board (“IASB”) for financial reporting purpos-
es. The financial information set forth below should be 
read in conjunction with our audited consolidated financial 
statements as of and for the years ended December 31, 
2018 and 2017 included in this annual report.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND 
ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITIONS 
AND RESULTS OF OPERATION

Year ended December 31,
(Millions of Mexican Pesos)1 2018 20172

Net sales Ps. 101,282.3 Ps. 94,274.2
Cost of sales 57,839.3 53,534.6
Selling expenses 11,023.4 10,554.1
Administrative expenses 13,729.3 13,556.0
Other income 
(expense), net 1,562.3 (2,386.3)
Operating income 20,252.6 14,243.2
Finance expense, net 8,779.7 5,304.9
Share of income of 
associates and joint 
ventures, net 532.9 1,913.3
Income taxes 4,390.5 4,274.1
Net income 7,615.3 6,577.5
Net income attributable 
to non-controlling 
interests 1,605.9 2,053.0
Net income attributable 
to stockholders of the 
Company Ps. 6,009.4 Ps. 4,524.5
1 Certain data set forth in the table above may vary from the corre-
sponding data set forth in our consolidated statements of income for 
the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 included in this annual 
report due to differences in rounding.

2 In accordance with IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, which became effective 
on January 1, 2018, we have restated, for comparison purposes, the pre-
viously reported presentation and recognition of changes in fair value of 
certain financial assets in our consolidated financial statements as of De-
cember 31, 2017 and for the year ended on that date, as if this new stan-
dard had been applied beginning on January 1, 2017.
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Results of Operations
For segment reporting purposes, our consolidated cost of 
sales, selling expenses and administrative expenses for the 
years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 exclude corpo-
rate expenses and depreciation and amortization, which 
are presented as separate line items. The following table 
sets forth the reconciliation between our operating seg-
ment income and the consolidated operating income ac-
cording to IFRS:

Year ended December 31,
(Millions of Mexican Pesos)1 2018 2017
Net sales Ps. 101,282.3 Ps. 94,274.2
Cost of sales2 44,136.7 40,709.9
Selling expenses2 9,328.5 9,283.6
Administrative 
expenses2 7,137.9 6,823.9
Operating segment 
income 40,679.2 37,456.8
Corporate expenses 2,154.7 2,291.0
Depreciation and 
amortization 19,834.2 18,536.3
Other income 
(expense), net 1,562.3 (2,386.3)
Operating income Ps. 20,252.6 Ps. 14,243.2
1 Certain data set forth in the table above may vary from the corre-
sponding data set forth in our consolidated statements of income for 
the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 included in this annual 
report due to differences in rounding.

2 Excluding corporate expenses and depreciation and amortization.

Overview of Operating  
Segment Results
The following table sets forth the net sales and operating 
segment income of each of our business segments and in-
tersegment sales, corporate expenses, depreciation and 
amortization, and other income (expense), net, for the 
years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017:
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                                       Year ended December 31,

(Millions of 
Mexican Pesos) 2018 2017

% Contribution 
to 2018 total 
segment net 

sales

Segment net sales
Subtotal 
Content Ps. 36,490.1 Ps. 33,997.2 34.4%

World Cup 
Rights 2,733.6 - 2.6

Total Content 39,223.7 33,997.2 37.0

Sky 22,002.2 22,196.6 20.7

Cable 36,233.0 33,048.3 34.2

Other 
Businesses 8,635.5 8,376.3 8.1

Segment net 
sales 106,094.4 97,618.4 100.0

Intersegment 
operations 1 (4,812.1) (3,344.2) (4.5)

Net sales Ps. 101,282.3 Ps. 94,274.2 95.5%

Operating segment income
Subtotal 
Content Ps. 13,444.6 Ps. 12,825.3

World Cup 
Rights 1,410.5 -
Total Content 14,855.1 12,825.3

Sky 9,767.3 10,106.6

Cable 15,302.5 14,034.8

Other 
Businesses 754.3 490.1

Operating 
segment 
income2 40,679.2 37,456.8

Corporate 
expenses2 (2,154.7) (2,291.0)
Depreciation and 
amortization2 (19,834.2) (18,536.3)

Other income 
(expense), net 1,562.3 (2,386.3)

Operating 
income3 Ps. 20,252.6 Ps. 14,243.2
1 For segment reporting purposes, intersegment revenues are included 
in each of the segment operations.

2 The operating segment income data set forth in this annual report do 
not reflect corporate expenses nor depreciation and amortization in any 
year presented, but are presented herein to facilitate the discussion of 
segment results.

3 Operating income reflects corporate expenses, depreciation and amor-
tization, and other income (expense), net in the years presented. See 
Note 25 to our consolidated year-end financial statements.

         

During the fourth quarter of 2017, we suspended certain 
operations related to our publishing and gaming business-
es, the effects of these operations on net sales for 2017 
and 2016 amounted to Ps.688.0 million and Ps.902.6 mil-
lion, respectively; and in the operating segment income or 
loss for 2017 and 2016 amounted to losses of Ps.35.7 mil-
lion and Ps.35.5 million, respectively. These effects are pre-
sented in the Other Businesses segment. 

OVERVIEW OF RESULTS  
OF OPERATIONS
Net Sales
Net sales increased by Ps.7,008.1 million, or 7.4% to 
Ps.101,282.3 million in 2018 compared with Ps.94,274.2 mil-
lion in 2017. This increase was attributable to the increase in 
revenues in our Content and Cable segments.

Cost of Sales
Cost of sales increased by Ps.3,426.8 million, or 8.4%, to 
Ps.44,136.7 million for the year ended December 31, 2018 
from Ps.40,709.9 million for the year ended December 31, 
2017. This increase was due to higher costs principally in 
our Content and Cable segments.

Selling Expenses
Selling expenses increased by Ps.44.9 million, or 0.5%, to 
Ps.9,328.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2018 
from Ps.9,283.6 million for the year ended December 31, 
2017. This increase was attributable to higher selling ex-
penses, primarily in our Content, Cable and Sky segments.
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Administrative and Corporate Expenses
Administrative and corporate expenses increased by 
Ps.177.7 million, or 1.9%, to Ps.9,292.6 million for the year 
ended December 31, 2018 from Ps.9,114.9 million for the 
year ended December 31, 2017. The growth reflects an in-
crease in administrative expenses, principally in our Cable 
and Content segments.

Corporate expense decreased by Ps.136.3 million, or 5.9%, 
to Ps.2,154.7 million in 2018, from Ps.2,291.0 million in 
2017. The decrease reflected primarily a lower share-
based compensation expense.

Share-based compensation expense in 2018 and 2017 
amounted to Ps.1,327.5 million and Ps.1,489.9 million, re-
spectively, and was accounted for as corporate expense. 
Share-based compensation expense is measured at fair 
value at the time the equity benefits are conditionally sold 
to officers and employees, and is recognized over the vest-
ing period. 

Content
We categorize our sources of revenue in our Content seg-
ment as follows:
a) Advertising,
b) Network Subscription Revenue, and
c) Licensing and Syndication.

Given the cost structure of our Content segment, operat-
ing segment income is reported as a single line item.

The following table presents net sales and operating seg-
ment income in our Content segment, and the percentage 
of change when comparing 2018 with 2017:

                                                      Year ended December 31,

(Millions of 
Mexican Pesos)

2018 2017 Chg %

Net sales
Advertising Ps. 21,154.9 Ps. 20,719.1 2.1%
Network 
Subscription 
Revenue 4,814.3 4,058.1 18.6
Licensing and 
Syndication 10,520.9 9,220.0 14.1
Subtotal net 
sales Ps. 36,490.1 Ps. 33,997.2 7.3%
World Cup 
Rights 2,733.6 - n/a
Total net sales Ps. 39,223.7 Ps. 33,997.2 15.4%
Subtotal 
operating 
segment 
income Ps. 13,444.6 Ps. 12,825.3 4.8%
Income World 
Cup Rights 1,410.5 - n/a
Total operating 
segment 
income Ps. 14,855.1 Ps. 12,825.3 15.8%

Content net sales, representing 37.0% and 34.8% of our 
segment net sales for the years ended December 31, 2018 
and 2017, respectively, increased by Ps.5,226.5 million, or 
15.4%, to Ps.39,223.7 million for the year ended December 
31, 2018 from Ps.33,997.2 million for the year ended De-
cember 31, 2017.

Advertising revenue increased 2.1%. The increase was par-
tially compensated by a decrease in advertising sold to 
goverment entities. We concluded the negotiation of the 
upfront for a total amount of Ps.16.4 billion, in line with 
that of the prior year.

Network Subscription Revenue increased by 18.6%. The in-
crease is mainly explained by the new offerings of our net-
works which now includes additional rights that resulted in 
higher overall price. This came into effect in the fourth 
quarter of 2017.
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Sky operating segment income decreased by Ps.339.3 mil-
lion, or 3.4%, to Ps.9,767.3 million for the year ended De-
cember 31, 2018 from Ps.10,106.6 million for the year end-
ed December 31, 2017 and the margin was 44.4%. The 
decrease in operating segment income, was due to the de-
crease in revenues and an increase in programming costs 
and promotional expenses.

Cable
Cable net sales, representing 34.2% and 33.9% of our seg-
ment net sales for the years ended December 31, 2018 
and 2017, respectively, increased by Ps.3,184.7 million, or 
9.6%, to Ps.36,233.0 million for the year ended December 
31, 2018 from Ps.33,048.3 million for the year ended De-
cember 31, 2017.

Total revenue generating units or RGUs reached 11.8 mil-
lion including the acquisition of part of the residential fiber-
to-the-home business of Axtel. Annual organic growth was 
mainly driven by 626,643 of voice net additions. Broad-
band net additions were 451,768 and video net additions 
were 102,467, for total annual organic net additions of ap-
proximately 1.2 million RGUs.  
 

Licensing and Syndication revenue increased by 14.1%. For 
the year 2018 royalties from Univision reached U.S.$383.6 
million. The increase of 22.2% in royalties is mainly ex-
plained by the step up in the royalty rate, partially compen-
sated by lower revenues of Univision, primarily due to the 
loss of the carriage of Univision networks by Dish.

In 2018, Content net sales benefited from the sublicensing 
of certain broadcast and digital rights of the FIFA World 
Cup Russia 2018 in Mexico and other Latin American mar-
kets, by Ps.2,733.6 million.

Content operating segment income increased by Ps.2,029.8 
million, or 15.8%, to Ps.14,855.1 million for the year ended 
December 31, 2018 compared with Ps.12,825.3 million  for 
the year ended December 31, 2017. The margin was 37.9%. 
The increase in operating segment income was due to the 
increase in net sales, partially offset by an increase in cost 
of sales and operating expenses.

Sky
Sky net sales, representing 20.7% and 22.7% of our seg-
ment net sales for the years ended December 31, 2018 
and 2017, respectively, decreased by Ps.194.4 million, or 
0.9%, to Ps.22,002.2 million for the year ended December 
31, 2018 from Ps.22,196.6 million for the year ended De-
cember 31, 2017. 

The number of net video RGUs decreased by 365,486 
during the year to 7,637,040 as of December 31, 2018. Sky 
ended the year with 159,027 video RGUs in Central Ameri-
ca and the Dominican Republic.  
 
The loss of video RGUs is mainly explained by the discon-
nections of some customers following our transmission of 
the FIFA World Cup in the second and third quarters of 
2018. On the other hand, during 2018, Sky added 91,841 
broadband RGUs. 
 
The following table sets forth the breakdown of RGUs per 
service type for Sky as of December 31, 2018 and 2017.

               2018               2017
Video 7,637,040 8,002,526

Broadband 91,841 -
RGUs 7,728,881 8,002,526
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Cable operating segment income increased by Ps.1,267.7 
million, or 9.0%, to Ps.15,302.5 million for the year ended 
December 31, 2018 from Ps.14,034.8 million for the year 
ended December 31, 2017, and the margin reached 42.2%.

These favorable variances were partially offset by higher pro-
gramming, maintenance and personnel costs and expenses.

The following table sets forth the breakdown of RGUs per 
service type for our Cable segment as of December 31, 
2018 and 2017:

              20181               2017
Video 4,384,247 4,185,150
Broadband (data) 4,479,017 3,797,336
Voice 2,978,508 2,121,952
RGUs 11,841,772 10,104,438
1 Includes 553,226 RGUs acquired from Axtel.

Other Businesses
Other Businesses net sales, representing 8.1% and 8.6% of 
our segment net sales for the years ended December 31, 
2018 and 2017, respectively, increased by Ps.259.2 million, 
or 3.1%, to Ps.8,635.5 million for the year ended December 
31, 2018 from Ps.8,376.3 million for the year ended De-
cember 31, 2017. The increase in revenues was mainly 
driven by performance in our film distribution, soccer and 
radio businesses.

Other Businesses operating segment income increased by 
Ps.264.2 million, or 53.9%, to Ps.754.3 million for the year 
ended December 31, 2018 from Ps.490.1 million for the 
year ended December 31, 2017, mainly reflecting a de-
crease in the loss of our publishing business and an increase 
in operating segment income of our gaming business.

Depreciation and Amortization
Depreciation and amortization expense increased by 
Ps.1,297.9 million, or 7.0%, to Ps.19,834.2 million for the 
year ended December 31, 2018 from Ps.18,536.3 million 
for the year ended December 31, 2017. This change pri-
marily reflected an increase in depreciation and amortiza-
tion expense in our Cable and Content segments.
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Other Income or Expense, Net
Other income or expense, net, changed by Ps.3,948.6 mil-
lion to other income, net of Ps.1,562.3 million in 2018, from 
other expense, net of Ps.2,386.3 million in 2017. This favor-
able change reflected primarily a Ps.3,513.8 million pre-tax 
gain on disposition of our 19.9% stake in Imagina Media 
Audiovisual, S.L. (“Imagina”), a Spanish media group, which 
sale was closed in June 2018, as well as a decrease in 
non-recurrent severance expense and donations. These 
favorable variances were partially offset by an impairment 
adjustment in connection with trademarks in our Publish-
ing business.

Operating Income
Operating Income increased by Ps.6,009.4 million, or 42.2%, 
to Ps.20,252.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2018 
from to Ps.14,243.2 million for the year ended December 31, 
2017. This increase reflects higher net sales and other in-
come, net; partially offset by the increase in cost of sales, op-
erating expenses and depreciation and amortization.

NON-OPERATING RESULTS
Finance Income or Expense, Net 
Finance income or expense, net, significantly impacts our 
consolidated financial statements in periods of currency fluc-
tuations. Under IFRS, finance income or expense, net, reflects:

•	 interest expense; 
•	 interest income; 
•	 foreign exchange gain or loss attributable to monetary 

assets and liabilities denominated in foreign curren-
cies; and 

•	 other finance expense, net, including gains or losses 
from derivative instruments.

Our foreign exchange position is affected by our assets or 
liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, primarily 
U.S. dollars. We record a foreign exchange gain or loss if 
the exchange rate of the Mexican Peso to the other cur-
rencies in which our monetary assets or liabilities are de-
nominated varies.

Finance expense, net, increased by Ps.3,474.8 million, or 
65.5%, to Ps.8,779.7 million for the year ended December 
31, 2018, from Ps.5,304.9 million for the year ended De-
cember 31, 2017. This increase reflected primarily: (i) a 
Ps.1,762.8 million unfavorable change in other finance in-
come or expense, net, resulting primarily from a net loss in 
fair value of our derivative contracts; (ii) a Ps.548.8 million 
decrease in foreign exchange gain, net, resulting primarily 
from a 0.2% appreciation of the Mexican peso against the 
U.S. dollar in 2018, compared with a 4.5% appreciation in 
2017, on a higher average net U.S. dollar liability position; 
(iii) a Ps.461.6 million increase in interest expense, primar-
ily due to the interest rate applicable to our average Mexi-
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can peso debt position, as well as an average annual de-
preciation of the Mexican peso against the U.S. dollar in 
connection with our U.S. dollar debt position, which effect 
was partially offset by a lower average principal amount of 
debt, finance lease obligations and other notes payable 
during 2018; and (iv) a Ps.701.6 million decrease in interest 
income, primarily as a result of the recognition in other 
comprehensive income of interest income of Ps.787.3 mil-
lion for the year ended December 31, 2018, related to cer-
tain investments for which interest income was recognized 
in the statement of income until December 31, 2017, as they 
were classified as investments at fair value through other 
comprehensive income, in connection with the adoption of 
IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, beginning on January 1, 2018.

Share of Income of Associates and Joint Ventures, Net
This line item reflects our equity participation in the oper-
ating results and net assets of unconsolidated businesses 
in which we maintain an interest, but which we do not con-
trol. We recognize equity in losses of associates and joint 
ventures up to the amount of our initial investment, subse-
quent capital contributions and long-term loans, or be-
yond that amount when guaranteed commitments have 
been made by us in respect of obligations incurred by as-
sociates and joint ventures.

Share of income of associates and joint ventures, net, de-
creased by Ps.1,380.4 million, or 72.1%, to Ps.532.9 million 
in 2018, from Ps.1,913.3 million in 2017. This decrease re-
flected mainly the absence of share of income of Imagina, 
which investment we sold in June 2018; and a lower share 
of income of Univision Holdings, Inc., or UHI, the controlling 

company of Univision Communications Inc., resulting from 
both a decrease in UHI’s income before income taxes, and 
the absence of a non-recurring tax benefit recognized by 
UHI in 2017.  

Income Taxes
Income taxes increased by Ps.116.4 million, or 2.7%, to 
Ps.4,390.5 million in 2018, compared with Ps.4,274.1 mil-
lion in 2017. This increase resulted from a higher tax base, 
which was partially offset by a lower taxable inflationary 
gain resulting from the annual inflationary adjustment ap-
plied to the net monetary liability position of the Company 
and a 4.8% inflation in 2018, compared with a 6.8% infla-
tion in 2017.

The Mexican corporate income tax rate was 30% in each of 
the years 2018, 2017 and 2016, and will be 30% in 2019.

Net Income Attributable to Non-controlling Interests
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests re-
flects that portion of operating results attributable to the 
interests held by third parties in the businesses which are 
not wholly-owned by us, including our Cable and Sky seg-
ments, as well as our Radio business.

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests de-
creased by Ps.447.1 million, or 21.8%, to Ps.1,605.9 mil-
lion in 2018, compared with Ps.2,053.0 million in 2017. 
This decrease reflected primarily a lower portion of net in-
come attributable to non-controlling interests in our Ca-
ble and Sky segments.
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Net Income Attributable to Stockholders of the Company
Net income attributable to stockholders of the Company 
reached the amount of Ps.6,009.4 million in 2018, com-
pared with Ps.4,524.5 million in 2017 the net increase of 
Ps.1,484.9 million, or 32.8%, reflected:

•	 a Ps.6,009.4 million increase in operating income; and
•	 a Ps.447.1 million decrease in net income attributable 

to non-controlling interests.

These changes were partially offset by:

•	 a Ps.3,474.8 million increase in finance expense, net;  
•	 a Ps.1,380.4 million decrease in share of income of  as-

sociates and joint ventures, net; and
•	 a Ps.116.4 million increase in income taxes.

Capital Expenditures and Investments
During 2018, we:
•	 made aggregate capital expenditures for property, 

plant and equipment totaling approximately U.S.$969.9 
million, of which approximately U.S.$665.5 million are 
for our Cable segment, U.S.$209.6 million are for our 
Sky segment, and the remaining U.S.$94.8 million are 
for our Content and Other Businesses segments; 

•	 provided financing to Grupo de Telecomunicaciones 
de Alta Capacidad, S.A.P.I. de C.V. (“GTAC”) in connec-
tion with long-term credit facilities and our 33.3% inter-
est in GTAC in the aggregate principal amount of 
Ps.58.2 million (U.S.$3.0 million);

•	 acquired from Axtel, S.A.B. de C.V. its residential fiber-
to-the-home business and related assets in Mexico 
City, Zapopan, Monterrey, Aguascalientes, San Luis Po-
tosí and Ciudad Juárez. The total cash value of the 

transaction amounted to Ps.5,466.9 million (U.S.$272.1 
million), including Ps.753.9 million (U.S.$37.5 million) of 
value added tax; and

•	 renewed our concession titles for the broadcast televi-
sion signals known as Las Estrellas, Canal 5, Canal 9, 
Foro TV and other local television stations, for a term of 
20 years after the existing expiration dates. For this re-
newal, we paid Ps.5,753.0 million (U.S.$281.7 million).

During 2017, we:
•	 made aggregate capital expenditures for property, 

plant and equipment totaling approximately U.S.$884.7 
million, of which approximately U.S.$559.7 million are 
for our Cable segment, U.S.$211.4 million are for our 
Sky segment, and the remaining U.S.$113.6 million are 
for our Content and Other Businesses segments; and

•	 provided financing to Grupo de Telecomunicaciones 
de Alta Capacidad, S.A.P.I. de C.V. (“GTAC”) in connec-
tion with long-term credit facilities and our 33.3% inter-
est in GTAC in the aggregate principal amount of 
Ps.222.8 million (U.S.$11.1 million).

Indebtedness
As of December 31, 2018, our consolidated long-term por-
tion of debt amounted to Ps.120,983.6 million, and our con-
solidated current portion of debt was Ps.2,108.4 million. As 
of December 31, 2018, our total consolidated debt was de-
nominated in U.S. dollars (59%) and Mexican pesos (41%). 
Additionally, as of December 31, 2018, our consolidated 
long-term portion of capital lease obligations amounted to 
Ps.4,666.1 million, and our consolidated current portion of 
capital lease obligations was Ps.651.8 million.
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The major components of our total consolidated indebted-
ness as of December 31, 2018,  were as follows:
•	 6.625% Senior Notes due 2025 for a principal amount 

of U.S.$600.0 million;
•	 8.5% Senior Notes due 2032 for a principal amount of 

U.S.$300.0 million;
•	 8.49% Senior Notes due 2037 for a principal amount of 

Ps.4,500.0 million ;
•	 6.625% Senior Notes due 2040 for a principal amount 

of U.S.$600.0 million;
•	 7.38% Notes due 2020 for a principal amount of 

Ps.10,000.0 million;
•	 7.25% Notes due 2043 for a principal amount of 

Ps.6,500.0 million;
•	 5.0% Senior Notes due 2045 for a principal amount of 

U.S.$1,000.0 million;
•	 TIIE+0.35% Notes due 2021 for a principal amount of 

Ps.6,000.0 million;
•	 TIIE+0.35% Notes due 2022 for a principal amount of 

Ps.5,000.0 million;
•	 4.625% Senior Notes due 2026 for a principal amount 

of U.S.$300.0 million;
•	 6.125% Senior Notes due 2046 for a principal amount 

of U.S.$900.0 million;
•	 8.79% Notes due 2027 for a principal amount of 

Ps.4,500.0 million;
•	 Long-term loan facility due 2023 for a principal amount 

of Ps.2,500.0 million with an average annual  rate of 
7.13%;

•	 Long-term loan facility due 2023 for a principal amount of 
Ps.3,000.0 million with an average annual  rate of 7.0%;

•	 Long-term loan facility due 2022 for a principal amount 
of Ps.1,500.0 million with an average annual  rate of 
9.6337%;

•	 Long-term loan facility due 2022 for a principal amount of 
Ps.2,000.0 million with an average annual  rate of 9.6837%;

•	 Long-term loan facility due 2023 for a principal amount of 
Ps.2,500.0 million with an average annual  rate of 9.6350%;

•	 Long-term loan facility due 2022 for a principal amount of 
Ps.1,337.9 million with an average annual interest rate of 
TIIE plus 100 basis points (TVI);

•	 Long-term loan facilities due 2019 for an aggregate prin-
cipal amount of Ps.746.7 million with an average annual 
interest rate of TIIE plus 125 basis points (TVI);

•	 Long-term loan facility due 2020 for an aggregate princi-
pal amount of Ps.250.0 million with an average annual in-
terest rate of TIIE plus 125 basis points (TVI);

•	 Satellite transponder lease obligation with maturities 
through 2027 for an amount equivalent to U.S.$232.3 
million with an average annual interest rate of 7.3%;

•	 Lease obligation for right to use a certain capacity tele-
communications network with maturities through 2027 
for an amount of Ps.691.6 million with an annual interest 
rate of 6.0%; 

•	 Other capital lease obligations with maturities through 
2020 for an aggregate amount of Ps.56.6 million with an 
annual interest rate a range between of 7.20% and 
15.6787%; and

•	 Other notes payable with maturities in 2019 and 2020 for 
an aggregate amount of Ps.2,576.9 million.

The amounts of debt in our consolidated statement of finan-
cial position as of December 31, 2018 are presented net of 
unamortized finance costs in the aggregate amount of 
Ps.1,152.7 million and interest payable in the aggregate 
amount of Ps.1,120.0 million.

For a further description of this indebtedness, see Note 13 to 
the consolidated financial statements.
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
EMILIO FERNANDO AZCÁRRAGA JEAN (P) 1

Executive Chairman of the Board and Chairman of the Executive 
Committee of Grupo Televisa. Chairman of the Board and Chair-
man of the Executive Committee of Empresas Cablevisión. Former 
President and Chief Executive Officer of Grupo Televisa. Member 
of the Boards of Grupo Financiero Banamex, Univision and Grupo 
Axo. Chairman of the Board of Managers and Chairman of the Ex-
ecutive Committee of Innova, S de R.L. de C.V. Member of the Mex-
ican Council of Businessmen and Fundacion Teleton. Member 
since December 1990.

ALFONSO DE ANGOITIA NORIEGA 1 
Co-Chief Executive Officer and Member of the Executive Committee 
of Grupo Televisa.  Member of the Board and Member of the Execu-
tive Committee of Empresas Cablevisión. Member of the Boards of 
Univision, Grupo Financiero Banorte, Fomento Económico Mexica-
no (FEMSA), Liberty Latin America and Grupo Axo. Member of the 
Board of Managers and member of the Executive Committee of In-
nova, S. de R.L. de C.V. Chairman of the Board of Trustees of Funda-
cion Kardias, Member of the Board of Trustees of the Mexican Foun-
dation for Health and of the UNAM Foundation. Member of the 
Board of Trustees of The Paley Center for Media Former Executive 
Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Grupo Televisa. Member 
of Member since April 1997.

ALBERTO BAILLÉRES GONZÁLEZ 2

Chairman of the Boards of Directors of Grupo Bal, Industrias 
Peñoles, Fresnillo PLC, Grupo Palacio de Hierro, Grupo Nacional 
Provincial, Grupo Profuturo, Controladora Petrobal, Energía Eléctri-
ca BAL, and Tane. Chairman of the Board of Trustees of Instituto 
Tecnológico Autónomo de México (ITAM) and Founder and Presi-
dent of Fundación Alberto Bailléres. Member of the Boards of Di-
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S.C., and Former Managing Partner of Arthur Andersen & Co. (Méx-
ico City). Member of the Board of Directors of Apuestas Internacio-
nales, S.A. de C.V., Regiomontana de Perfiles y Tubos, S.A. de C.V. 
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S.A.B. de C.V.,  and Dine, S.A.B de C.V., Chairman of the Board of 
Grupo DESC. Member of the Boards of Kimberly-Clark de México, 
Industrias Peñoles and Grupo Nacional Provincial. Member of the 
Mexican Council of Businessmen and Member of the Foundation 
for Mexican Letters. Member since April 1992.

ENRIQUE F. SENIOR HERNÁNDEZ 2

Managing Director of Allen & Company LLC. Member of the Boards 
of Directors of Univision, Coca-Cola FEMSA, Cinemark and FEMSA. 
Member since April 2001.

EDUARDO TRICIO HARO 2

Chairman of the Board of Directors of Grupo Lala and Chairman of 
the Executive Committee of Aeromexico. Member of the Corporate 
Practices Committee of  Grupo Televisa, S.A.B. President of Funda-
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rey. Board Member of the National Institute of Medical Sciences 
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ALTERNATE DIRECTORS

HERBERT ALLEN III 2

President of Allen & Company LLC.Former Executive Vice President 
and Managing Director of Allen & Company Incorporated and Al-
ternate Director of Coca Cola FEMSA. Member since April 2002.

FÉLIX JOSÉ ARAUJO RAMÍREZ 1
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Association of Graduates of the Faculty of Accounting and Admin-
istration of the Universidad Nacional Antónoma de México and 
Former Tax Vice President of Grupo Televisa and former Tax Direc-
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